RESOLUTION#

Resolution offered by Supervisors of the Finance and Insurance Committee.

Resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Oneida County, Wisconsin:

WHEREAS, The marriage license fee in Oneida County is presently \$60.00 and,

WHEREAS, The County Clerk may issue a marriage license within less than 5 days after completing an application if the applicant pays a waiver fee of an additional \$10.00, and,

WHEREAS, WI Statutes 765.15 states that the County Board may establish a higher fee for both the marriage license and the waiver fee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, effective January 1, 2012, the marriage license fee in Oneida County shall be \$75.00 and the less than 5 day waiting period waiver fee shall be \$15.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the additional revenue generated by this fee increase, as estimated on the attached fiscal impact statement, will be paid by the clerk into the county treasury.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon adoption, a copy of this resolution shall be forwarded to the State of Wisconsin, Department of Health and Family Services, Division of Health Care Financing.

Vote Required: Majority = 2/3	3 Majority = 3/4 Majority =
The County Board has the legal authorit by the Corporation Counsel,	ry to adopt: Yes No as reviewed, Date:
Approved by the Finance and Insurance	Committee this 10 th day of October, 2011.
Offered and passage moved by:	
, ,	Supervisor
	Supervisor
	Supervisor
	Supervisor
	Supervisor
Ayes	
Nays	
Absent	
Abstain	

Adopted	
by the County Board of Supervisors t	this day , 2011
Defeated	
Mary Bartelt, County Clerk	Ted Cushing, County Board Chair